這倒有一半是真的，因為撒拉確實是他的堂

妹。 

65. My listening friend, please listen to me very 

carefully 

親愛的朋友，請你留心聽清楚 

66. It is all the intention of the heart . . .  

全在于心裡的動機， 

67. and the intention of Abraham was to deceive 

for self-protection. 

亞伯拉罕為了求自保而說謊。 

68. Some 1800 years after Abraham,  

在亞伯拉罕以后一千八百年， 

69. a husband and wife named Annias and Saphira 

agreed to lie to the Apostles, 

有一對夫婦名叫亞拿尼亞和撒非喇，串謀向

使徒撒謊。 

70. and they were stuck dead on the spot. 

結果他們當場倒斃。 

71. Well, the immediate fruit of sin may not be 

visible 

今天，我們也許不會馬上看見犯罪的后果，